Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

July 2005 2 M9999-072605
(408) 955-1690
Ordering Information
Pin Configuration
EPAD SOIC-8L (ME)
EPAD MSOP-8L (MME)
MLF-8L (ML)
EPAD SOIC-8L (ME)
EPAD MSOP-8L (MME)
MLF-8L (ML)
EPAD SOIC-8L (ME)
EPAD MSOP-8L (MME)
MLF-8L (ML)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1, 8 NC Not internally connected
2 INA Control Input A: TTL/CMOS compatible logic input
3 GND Ground
4 INB Control Input B: TTL/CMOS compatible logic input.
5 OUTB Output B: CMOS totem-pole output.
6 VS Supply Input: +4.5V to +20V
7 OUTA Output A: CMOS totem-pole output.
EP GND Ground, backside pad.
Part Number Configuration Package Junction Temp. Range
(1)
 Lead Finish
MIC4126YME Dual Inverting EPAD 8-lead SOIC –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4126YMME Dual Inverting EPAD 8-lead MSOP –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4126YML Dual Inverting 8-lead MLF –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4127YME Dual Non-inverting EPAD 8-lead SOIC –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4127YMME Dual Non-inverting EPAD 8-lead MSOP –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4127YML Dual Non-inverting 8-lead MLF –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4128YME Inverting + Non-inverting EPAD 8-lead SOIC –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4128YMME Inverting + Non-inverting EPAD 8-lead MSOP –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
MIC4128YML Inverting + Non-inverting 8-lead MLF –40° to +125°C Pb-Free
Micrel MIC4126/27/28
July 2005 3 M9999-072605
(408) 955-1690
Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
Supply Voltage (VS)......................................................+24V
Input Voltage (VIN) ...........................VS + 0.3V to GND – 5V
Junction Temperature (TJ) ......................................... 150°C
Storage Temperature ................................–65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (10 sec.) ...................................... 300°C
ESD Rating, Note 3
Operating Ratings (2)
Supply Voltage (VS) ...................................... +4.5V to +20V
Temperature Range (TJ) ........................... –40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Resistance
 3X3 MLF™ θJA ................................................. 60°C/W
EPAD MSOP-8L θJA ............................... 60°C/W
 EPAD SOIC-8L θJA ................................. 58°C/W
Electrical Characteristics (4)
4.5V ≤ VS ≤ 20V; Input voltage slew rate >1V/µs; COUT = 1000pF. TA = 25°C, bold values indicate full specified temperature range;
unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Input
VIH Logic 1 Input Voltage  2.4
2.4
1.4
1.6
V
VIL Logic 0 Input Voltage   1.1
1.3
0.8
0.8
V
IIN Input Current 0 ≤ VIN ≤ VS –1  1 µA
Output
VOH High Output Voltage  VS–0.025   V
VOL Low Output Voltage    0.025 V
RO Output Resistance IOUT = 10mA, VS = 20V  6
8
10
12
Ω
IPK Peak Output Current   1.5  A
I Latch-Up Protection Withstand reverse current >200   mA
Switching Time
tR Rise Time Test Figure 1  13